

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. TODD HEATH,

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 2:08-CV-00876-LA
(Lead Case No. 2:08-CV-00724-LA)
Judge Lynn Adelman

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO CERTIFY FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL THE COURT'S
ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, AND TO
STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING CERTIFICATION AND APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Certify The July 1 Order For Immediate Appeal.....	4
A. The Order Decided Pure Questions Of Law That Control The Outcome Of This Case.....	5
B. These Questions Of Law Have Already Been Answered Differently By Different Courts.	7
C. Immediate Appeal May Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This Litigation.	8
II. The Court Should Stay All Proceedings Pending § 1292(b) Certification And Appeal.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Haase</i> , 896 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. Norbrook Labs, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 338089 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 20, 2010)	10
<i>Bester v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 887 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Dekeyser v. Thyssenkrupp Waupaca, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 750278 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2009)	1
<i>Dillon v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 933 (1991)	6
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	10
<i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 903 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	8
<i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991)	5, 9
<i>Johnson v. Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union</i> , 930 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 86 (1991)	6
<i>Klein v. Vision Lab Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Merrill v. Briggs & Stratton Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-700, 2012 WL 663819 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 29, 2012)	7
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-2954, 2013 WL 66035 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 1549 (D. N.J. 1993)	8
<i>Shepherd Investments International, Ltd. v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 03-c-703, 2005 WL 1475323 (E.D. Wis. June 22, 2005)	7
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Lyttle v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-1376, 2012 WL 6738149 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2012)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 947 (1991)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c)	6
